

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE VILLAGE OF ELKHART LAKE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be conducted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Elkhart Lake on Monday, March 20th, 2023 beginning at 5:50 p.m. at the Village of Elkhart Lake Grashorn Civic Center, <u>84 N. Lake Street</u>, <u>Elkhart Lake</u> to consider a proposed amendment to the Village of Elkhart Lake's Comprehensive Plan: 2029. The proposed amendment is to update the future land use map.

Copies of the proposed amended map are available for review in the Administrator-Clerk/Treasurer's Office (40 Pine Street) from 8:00 am until 4:00 pm Monday-Friday, by phone at 920-876-2122, or by email at <u>clerk@elkhartlakewi.gov</u>. A copy of the proposed amended map is available on the Village's website at <u>www.elkhartlakewi.gov</u>. A copy of the proposed amended map is also available at the Elkhart Lake Public Library.

The public is invited to speak on the proposed amendment at the Public Hearing. Written comments may be submitted prior to or at the public hearing. Any questions, written comments, or requests for a copy of the proposed amendment should be directed to Jessica Reilly at <u>clerk@elkhartlakewi.gov</u>. Written comments will be given the same weight as oral testimony and be part of the public record. Written comments should be received by 8:00 am on March 20th, 2023. During the Public Hearing, the public is invited to speak on the proposed amended map. The Public Hearing shall be closed when all interested parties in attendance have had an opportunity to offer comment.

Upon the close of the Public Hearing, a meeting of the Village of Elkhart Lake Village Board of Trustees shall be called to order and the proposed amendment shall be considered for adoption per the agenda.

All interested parties will be heard. Dated this 24th day of February, 2023

Jessica Reilly, Clerk